

COUNTY OF LAKE

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-500 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Action Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 5/12/2022 In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 5/24/2022 Final action:

Title: Approve Payment for Mandated Client Services Described as After Care Services Delivered by

Evolve Youth Services and Authorize Director of Social Services or her Designee to Issue a Purchase

Order in an Amount not to Exceed \$ 40,086.

Sponsors: Social Services

Indexes:

Code sections: Attachments:

Date	Ver. Action By	Action	Result
------	----------------	--------	--------

Memorandum

Date: May 25, 2022

To: The Honorable Lake County Board of Supervisors

From: Crystal Markytan, Director Lake County Social Services

Subject: Approve payment for mandated client services described as After Care Services

delivered by Evolve Youth Services and authorize Director of Social Services or her

designee to issue a purchase order in an amount not to exceed \$40,086.

Executive Summary:

(need to explain the nature of the services and the mandates and limited availability of vendors who perform these specialized services for specific client needs)

- CWS is mandated by federal government (AB 153) to provide a minimum of six months of aftercare services when foster youth transition from a Short Term Residential Therapeutic Program (STRTP) to a less restrictive placement.
- Evolve Youth Services is a non-profit organization that provides after care services for a foster youth.
- CWS selected Evolve Youth Services to provide after care services for our foster youth because they
 were already working with other dependents in the home with his half sibling when he was placed in
 the home. Evolve Youth Services was able to demonstrate they could meet this youth's high needs in
 their program.
- In August 2021, CDSS was developing the State's plan for the federal government that defined After Care Services for the State of California. Once the State plan was approved, Evolve Youth Services needed time to create a rate for their menu of After Care Services. Once their rates were set, they

File	#:	22-50	0. V	ers	ion:	1

submitted an invoice for the total amount owed for the preceding seven months for the total amount of \$40.086.

- The youth has been doing extremely well with the help he is receiving from these services.
- To most expediently pay Evolve Youth Services for what was owed, LCDSS submitted a combined claim to pay, instead of issuing seven separate payments.
- Future payments will be paid on a monthly basis.

If not budgeted, fill in the blanks below only: Estimated Cost: \$40,086 Amount Budgeted: \$40,086 Additional Requested: Future Annual Cost:									
Consistency with Vision 2028 (che	ck all that apply):	Not applicable							
☑ Well-being of Residents☐ Economic Development☐ Community Collaboration	☐ Public Safety☐ Infrastructure☐ Business Process Efficience	☐ County Workforce	Preparedness, Recovery						

Recommended Action: Approve payment for mandated client services described as After Care Services delivered by Evolve Youth Services and authorize Director of Social Services or her designee to issue a purchase order in an amount not to exceed \$ 40,086.